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RYE CIVIC LEAGUE

2025 TOWN &School BUDGET 

PRESENTATION
Presentation video Click Here

POST-Deliberative Meeting:  

This will be finalized after the Deliberative meeting

https://www.townhallstreams.com/stream.php?location_id=66&id=65134
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Town Budget 

• Town Operating Budget of $ $13,309,022

• Warrant Contributions to reserve funds:  $623,529

School Budget

• School Budget of $18,622,015

• CBA Warrant of $286,202

Rockingham County 2025  (budget)

• Rye 2024 contributes 4.45% ($2,288,839)

Rye 2025 Water Department  Click Here

• Proposed Budget of $2,093,210

• $162K in warrants (most are coming from the un-assigned fund and a 

bond with potential forgiveness)  Click Here

2024 Rye Beach Village District   $184,460  Click Here

2024 Jenness Beach Village District  No Budget Presented

Rye is providing over $35,129,607M in 2025 for local 
Government & County

https://rockinghamcountynh.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/04/FY-2025-Commissioners-Proposed-Budget-FINAL.pdf
https://rockinghamcountynh.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/2002-2024-Town-Tax-Apportionment.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/RWD-2025-Budget-Book_012825-3.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/Rye-Water-District-2025-Warrant-Articles-1.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/2025-RBVD-Budget.pdf


$465K to Reserves and $158K in expenditures
Gray box will not impact 2025 Taxes
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Warrant 

# Warrant Article Capital Outlay

Reserve & 

Expendable Fund

Un-assigned 

Fund Balance

Art 8 Fire CBA 38,529$                  

Art 10 DPW Equipment 250,000$                  

Art 11 Tennis Court 120,000$                

Art. 13 Breakfast Hill Landfill 85,000$          

Art. 14 Library HVAC Fund 60,000$                    

Art 16 Municipal Buildings Maintenance 35,000$                    

Art 17 Pollice Motorcyle 30,600$                    

Art 18 SPCCP/SWPP Capital Reserve 25,000$                    

Art 19 Conservation Maintenance 20,000$                    

Art 20 Reavaluation Fund 15,000$                    

Art 21 Un-anticipated Expenses 15,000$          

Art 22 Recreation Building Fund 10,000$                    

Art 23 Emergency Management Fund  10,000$                    

Art 14 Landfill and Dump Management  10,000$                    

Town Total 158,529$                465,600$                  100,000$        

Art. 5 Harbor Rd. Bridge Bond 972,000$        

Art. 6 Engine 3 Replacement 789,000$        

Art 12 Sewer I/I 100,000$        

Total For Town Taxes 623,529$                

School

Teachers CBA 286,570$                

Special Education Tuition  75,000$          

School Total 286,570$                -$                           75,000$          



5What a Household pays for Services

What a household contributes to Town and School 
Government in 2025 (using the 2024 tax rate)

Does NOT include any of the warrants articles – so more 

will be paid for some services.  Based on 2024 tax rate

Sewer is not taxed, funded by user fees.

500,000$  750,000$  1,000,000$     

Category 2025P

% of Budget 

(Town + School)
4,490$      6,735$      8,980$             

Genl. Government 2,881,790$         9.0% 405$          608$          810$                 

Fire 2,328,416$         7.3% 327$          491$          655$                 

Police 2,140,750$         6.7% 301$          452$          602$                 

DPW 2,630,030$         8.2% 370$          555$          740$                 

Other Services 860,303$            2.7% 121$          181$          242$                 

Sewer excl. debt svc. 507,137$            1.6% 71$             107$          143$                 

Library 825,333$            2.6% 116$          174$          232$                 

Recreation 434,265$            1.4% 61$             92$             122$                 

Debt Service 390,509$            1.2% 55$             82$             110$                 

Capital Outlay 310,490$            1.0% 44$             65$             87$                   

School 18,622,015$       58.3% 2,619$       3,928$       5,237$              

Total with School 31,931,037$       

Assessed Value of Home
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Capital Outlays (one time purchases) are OUTSIDE of Operating 
Budgets so these numbers are not shown in the Departments 
spending the funds.

Select Board 3% “GOAL” is misleading as a Department annual spend is 

Department Operation + Capital Outlay + Warrant articles.

Department Description Amount

Town Hall Security Cameras 42,195$     

Police Cruiser 68,000$     

Town Wide IT Equipment 69,640$     

Police Report Migration 9,155$       

Public Works Fuel Use Tracking System 25,000$     

Public Works Harbor Road Seawall A&E/Permitting 36,500$     

Public Works Road Condition Street Scan 20,000$     

Public Works MS4 Assistance 40,000$     

Total 310,490$  



Genl. 
Government, 
$2,881,790 , 

22%

Fire, 
$2,328,416 , 

18%

Police, 
$2,140,750 , 

16%

DPW, 
$2,630,030 , 

20% Other …

Sewer excl. 
debt svc., 

$507,137 , 4%

Library, 
$825,333 , 6%

Recreation , 
$434,265 , 3%

Debt Service, 
$390,509 , 3%

Capital Outlay, 
$310,490 , 2%

Proposed 2025 Budget
Total: $13,309,022

2025 Town Budget by Department 
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General Government Includes:

Executive Office, Town Clerk, Tax Collector, Assessing, Finance Office, Legal, Zoning Board, Planning Board, Building Inspection, 

Town Custodian, Town Hall Facility, and Insurance.

Other Services Include:

Health Officer, Animal Control, Mosquito Control, Direct Assistance, Cemetery, Beaches, Land Management, Patriotic Purposes, 

Historic District, Heritage Commission, Conservation and Other Services.      

Sewer is not taxed, but funded through user fees
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Town Operating Budget 2025 Plan vs. 2024 Budget % is down 
slightly.
Of the Total Town (w/ capital outlay and funds) salaries/benefits are about 64% of 
town spend.

Bottom table from Budget Committee presentation - not final numbers
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Town Narratives

Police Department: Migration Software, Animal Control Officer, Parking 

Enforcement Summary, Ticket Chart, Parking Narrative, Outside Detail, 

Cruisers, Police Department Narrative, Budget Request report, Emergency 

Management Request, Emergency Management Narrative

Fire Department: Budget Submission, Staffing Narrative, Update to 

Staffing Needs Assessment,

Ambulance, Lifeguard Narrative

Safety Building: Narrative

Public Works: Department Narrative, Personnel, DPW Narrative,

Sewer

Building Department: Narrative Master Plan Implementation support

Commissions and Committees: Recreation, Library, Beach Committee, 

Energy, Solar Panel ROI, Heritage, Conservation, Regional Association 

detail

https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/PD-Capital-Software-Migration.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/ACO-4414-38-Budget-Request.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Parking-Budget-Request.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Parking-Budget-Request.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/PD-Parking-Data.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/PD-Parking-4210-15.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/PD-Outside-Details.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Police-Vehicles-and-Outside-Detail.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/PD-4120-15-Saleries.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/PD-Budget-Request.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/EMD-Budget-Request.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/EMD-Budget-Request.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/EMD-Budget-second.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Fire-Dept-Narative-10302024.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/FD-Staffing-Narative.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Fire-Staffing-Update-2024.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Fire-Staffing-Update-2024.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/FD-Ambulance-4215-19.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Lifegaurds-4520-52.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Public-Safety-Building.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Public-Works-2025.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/DPW-Personnel.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/DPW-Department-4312-23.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Sewer-4326-90.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Building-Dept-2024-Narative.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Planning-Consulting-for-Master-Plan.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Recreation-4520-50.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Library-4550-58.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Beach-4520-53.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Energy-4620-46.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Solar-Pannels-Safety-and-Rec-ROI.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Herritage-4590-57.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Conservation-Commission-4611-53.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Regional-Associations-4197-22.pdf
https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/11/Regional-Associations-4197-22.pdf
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Town Budget Summary (Capital Outlay & Warrants not included)

$45,885 

$75,950 

$(74,097)

$101,592 

$(30,525)
$29,083 

$(295,782)

$(21,347)

$(10,866)

$31,190 

2025P VS 2024 $CHANGE
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5 Year Town Department Budget History Genl. Government

DPW

Fire
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Other Services

Library

Capital Outlay

Sewer excl. debt
svc.
Debt Service

Recreation
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5 Year View of the Town Department Spend

Town, DPW, Police and Fire are the big four are up $3.3M

Rye Water Department is just as big at $2.1M per year



 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000
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10 Year Trend:  Big four up, debt down, capital outlays 
slowing 
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10 Year View of the Town Department Change

Town, DPW, Police and Fire are the big four are up $3.9M over 10 years

$1,164,768 

$1,025,391 

$891,072 

$776,598 

$147,490 

$409,399 

$147,490 

$250,296 

($37,750)

Genl.
Government

DPW Fire Police Capital
Outlay

Other
Services

Library Sewer excl.
debt svc.

Debt Service

10 Year $ Change



14Rye Assessed value has doubled since before the 
last Assessment ($2.4B to $4.9B)

The Good Years:  2004 after Donor Towns went away.  20 years later that home 

is not paying that much more every year for local services
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Debt service payments are at a low, offsetting increased 
spending

 -

 200,000
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 800,000

 1,000,000

 1,200,000

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024P

Annual Debt Payments

Debt Principal Debt Interest

DATA CAME FROM THE CAPITAL 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN THAT WAS NOT 

COMPLETED.

There is a Warrant Article that this is 

done every year.

https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/CIP-Warrant-Articles.pdf
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$1,566,404 in Capital Reserves (town, school, water…)
$1,411,200 in Expendable Trusts November 24 Un-

assigned Account 

Balance: $2,781,349

$1,566,404

$1,411,200

$2,781,349

$5,758,953

What is the 

plan/strategy 

for all of this 

money??
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Town/School/Water Building Maintenance Funds

2025 Budget line items:    $429,000

2025 Warrants:                 $155,000

Total:                                 $584,000

Plus the almost $784,950K in Reserve 

Funding

$1,368,955 available for ongoing building 

maintenance and reserves for emergencies.

Close to $1.4M in funds for buildings.

Reserve Funds  Amount 

Library Maintenece 35,433$ 

School Building Maintenance 202,414$ 

Town Bldg Maintenance 195,878$ 

Library HVAC 115,735$ 

Recreation Building 37,572$ 

Town Bldg Const/Renovations 111,178$ 

Conservation Buildings 9,300$ 

Water Equip and Bldggs 77,440$ 

Sewer -$ 

Total Reserve Funds 784,950$ 

2025 Warrents to Increase

Recreation 10,000$ 

Library HVAC 60,000$ 

Town Buildings 35,000$ 

Conservation Buildings 25,000$ 

Water 25,000$ 

Total 2025 Warrants 155,000$ 

2025 Budget Line Items

Public Works 6,700$ 

Town Hall 15,000$ 

Town Hall Annex 14,000$ 

Safety Building 32,445$ 

Recreation 14,000$ 

Library 12,500$ 

Conservation 10,000$ 

Sewer -$ 
Water 24,000$                                                             

School Bldgs Remodeling 300,360$                                             

2025 Budgets 429,005$                                             

Total 1,368,955$                                      
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2025/26 School Budget by Category  

19
Chart created by SAU 50 Finance Director



2025/26 School Budget: DW, RES, RJH & PHS  

20
Chart created by SAU 50 Finance Director



2025/26 School Budget: DW, RES, RJH & PHS  
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Table created by SAU 50 Finance Director

Pre- School:   This is now in the Rye budget, but it is a net zero impact as its costs are covered by the Tuition 

Revenue

High School per student cost is up from $22,976 (159 actual students) to $24,475 per student (plan has 155 

students)  

District Wide:  This is the SAU 50 costs, plus costs shared across the two schools, plus the PHS bussing



2025/2026 School Board $607,200 Reduction Actions 

22Chart created by SAU 50 Finance Director



2025/2026 Information 
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Chart created by SAU 50 Finance Director



2025/26 School Budget Drivers 
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Major Increases:

Major Decreases:

Chart created by SAU 50 Finance Director



2025/26 School Budget Drivers 
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Major Increases:

Major Decreases:

Chart created by SAU 50 Finance Director



School Reserve Accounts
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School has been leveraging Un-assigned account balances 

to make contributions to these fund.

Alternating years for contributions

Expandable Trust Current $ Target Gap

Tuition Expendable 140,993$            250,000$     109,007$             

Property Maintencane 198,718$            300,000$     101,282$             

Special Ed. Expendable 218,869$            300,000$     81,131$               

Wedgewood Fund 69,542$               69,542$       -$                      

Technology Fund 18,365$               50,000$       31,635$               



After alternating funds to reserve trusts, the School 
returns access budget to pay down taxes
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School Budget – 6 year trend  ($4.3M increase over 5 
years  30% since 2020/21)
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563       555        561       561        575        489

Total RES, RJH & PHS Students

$14,305,075 $14,510,910 
$15,369,861 

$16,854,881 $17,499,947 
$18,622,015 

2 0 2 0 / 2 0 2 1 2 0 2 1 / 2 0 2 2 2 0 2 2 / 2 0 2 3 2 0 2 3 / 2 0 2 4 2 0 2 4 / 2 0 2 5 2 0 2 5 / 2 0 2 6

SCHOOL BUDGET GROWTH



Student Enrollment K-8  Trend
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Chart created by Katherine Errecart



RES & RJH Projections for Rye Initial Conditions 
Report.  Page 14 click here
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Rye Existing Conditions Report says RES has a capacity of 425 and RJH has 270

That is 695 students and from these graphs it looks like since 2020 enrollment floats 

around 375.  So just over ½ capacity..

https://www.town.rye.nh.us/sites/g/files/vyhlif3751/f/pages/1.29.24_existing_conditions_analysis_rye_master_plan_3.pdf


Elementary & Junior 
High Staffing

Note number of Special 
Education Staff.  

Personal Learning is for Special 
Ed.

Note number of Custodians.
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Table from the SAU Budget Book



Capital Plan for the Schools  $2.9M projects discussed 
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Table from the 

SAU Budget 

Book 2025-26

Click Here

https://ryecivicleague.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/01/School-Capital-Jan-2025.pdf


State Calculations for Cost Per Student
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FY State Average Rye Greenland New Castle Newington State* Rye* Greenland* New Castle* Newington*

2007-2008 11,056.68$  14,499.92$  11,770.12$   16,469.78$ 23,293.53$ 

2008-2009 12,095.86$  14,953.07$  12,734.53$   19,247.07$ 24,712.68$ 9.40% 3.13% 8.19% 16.86% 6.09%

2009-2010 12,599.53$  15,146.37$  12,423.66$   19,664.04$ 25,524.82$ 4.16% 1.29% -2.44% 2.17% 3.29%

2010-2011 13,120.20$  15,212.20$  12,389.82$   23,195.32$ 31,547.50$ 4.13% 0.43% -0.27% 17.96% 23.60%

2011-2012 13,413.70$  15,796.56$  12,551.91$   24,739.22$ 29,365.22$ 2.24% 3.84% 1.31% 6.66% -6.92%

2012-2013 13,627.50$  17,024.07$  12,860.01$   21,725.68$ 32,029.39$ 1.59% 7.77% 2.45% -12.18% 9.07%

2013-2014 14,200.30$  17,056.53$  13,024.74$   23,808.82$ 31,399.86$ 4.20% 0.19% 1.28% 9.59% -1.97%

2014-2015 14,581.48$  18,834.30$  12,967.15$   28,364.43$ 30,407.08$ 2.68% 10.42% -0.44% 19.13% -3.16%

2015-2016 15,033.57$  19,535.14$  13,636.42$   30,106.31$ 30,714.20$ 3.10% 3.72% 5.16% 6.14% 1.01%

2016-2017 15,397.60$  20,052.51$  14,067.60$   21,382.83$ 23,414.76$ 2.42% 2.65% 3.16% -28.98% -23.77%

2017-2018 15,981.46$  23,123.86$  14,276.58$   20,702.30$ 27,994.27$ 3.79% 15.32% 1.49% -3.18% 19.56%

2018-2019 16,345.45$  24,727.29$  14,970.24$   24,833.51$ 24,662.76$ 2.28% 6.93% 4.86% 19.96% -11.90%

2019-2020 17,188.49$  26,039.02$  15,523.41$   30,214.92$ 28,921.77$ 5.16% 5.30% 3.70% 21.67% 17.27%

2020-2021 19,331.82$  28,864.69$  19,334.78$   37,154.51$ 26,825.35$ 12.47% 10.85% 24.55% 22.97% -7.25%

2021-2022 20,060.38$  27,572.37$  20,566.46$   44,977.70$ 31,175.77$ 3.77% -4.48% 6.37% 21.06% 16.22%

2022-2023 20,900.89$  28,049.84$  22,771.95$   41,753.80$ 32,250.16$ 4.19% 1.73% 10.72% -7.17% 3.45%

2023-2024 21,545.17$  30,308.22$  23,589.59$   44,375.08$ 39,328.16$ 3.08% 8.05% 3.59% 6.28% 21.95%

SAU #50 (Analysis of Cost per Pupil by District)

For about the same number of students Rye spend 

about $6,500 more than Greenland

Table from the SAU 50 Finance Director



K-8 Costs Comparison: Rye and Greenland
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K-8 School Cost Trends
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FY State Average Rye State* Rye*

2007-2008 11,056.68$   14,499.92$ 

2008-2009 12,095.86$   14,953.07$ 9.40% 3.13%

2009-2010 12,599.53$   15,146.37$ 4.16% 1.29%

2010-2011 13,120.20$   15,212.20$ 4.13% 0.43%

2011-2012 13,413.70$   15,796.56$ 2.24% 3.84%

2012-2013 13,627.50$   17,024.07$ 1.59% 7.77%

2013-2014 14,200.30$   17,056.53$ 4.20% 0.19%

2014-2015 14,581.48$   18,834.30$ 2.68% 10.42%

2015-2016 15,033.57$   19,535.14$ 3.10% 3.72%

2016-2017 15,397.60$   20,052.51$ 2.42% 2.65%

2017-2018 15,981.46$   23,123.86$ 3.79% 15.32%

2018-2019 16,345.45$   24,727.29$ 2.28% 6.93%

2019-2020 17,188.49$   26,039.02$ 5.16% 5.30%

2020-2021 19,331.82$   28,864.69$ 12.47% 10.85%

2021-2022 20,060.38$   27,572.37$ 3.77% -4.48%

2022-2023 20,900.89$   28,049.84$ 4.19% 1.73%

2023-2024 21,545.17$   30,308.22$ 3.08% 8.05%



SAU 50 

36
Chart created by SAU 50 Finance Director



SAU 50     75% increase from 2016-17 

37

 $-

 $500,000

 $1,000,000
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SAU 50 

Town 24-25 Assessment 25-26 Assesment Change

Students 

25-26 Budget %

Greenland 1,471,394,338$       1,453,811,387$    (17,582,951)$        370 30.1%

New Castle 1,212,374,324$       1,490,161,313$    277,786,989$       26 9.7%

Newington 1,282,795,460$       1,306,534,505$    23,739,045$         46 9.9%

Rye 3,827,393,251$       4,912,360,545$    1,084,967,294$   392 50.3%

Rye is now 

paying MUCH 

more of the SAU.  

It was almost 

even with 

Greenland 

several years 

ago.
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